Test report
99367921
based on:
EN 60945 fourth edition 2002
Class A Shipborne AIS equipment
McMurdo
MT-1
 Report number: 99367921

Manufacturer : McMurdo Ltd
Trade mark  : McMurdo/Transas
Type designation : MT-1
   MT-1 VDU
Hardware version  : See "hardware release list" at chapter 5
Software version : 2.01.00 June 11 2003, V19
Serial number : 017
Environmental class : Portable / Protected / Exposed / Submerged
3 Test schedule
The test was carried out at the following locations:
• Telefication bv, Zevenaar
• Thales, Hengelo (vibration tests only)
The tests were carried out between:
• 25 August 2003 and 11 September 2003
4 Product documentation
For production of this report the following product documentation was used:
Description Identification Date
Transmitter description Circuit Description of Transmitter 89-410 1 July 2003
Transmitter schematic TX_89_410_BD 1 July 2003
Receiver description RX_89_420/425 11 August 2003
TDMA and DSC Receiver
Schematic
89_420C_iss 2 11 August 2003
Controller board Schematic 89_401C 11 August 2003
GPS Receiver schematic  89_465C iss3 22 July 2003
Display unit Schematic 89_200C 22 July 2003
RX_processing Schematic 89-461C 11 August 2003
Screw terminal Schematic 89_430C_iss4 10 July 2003
The above mentioned documentation will be filed at Telefication bv for a period of 10 years
following the issue of this report.
 Page:  6 of 70
Main module Report number: 99367921
5 Hardware list
The table below shows the release version of hardware used by various processes at date of testing.
Module Hardware Nr. PCB release
version
Transmitter module 89-411 iss 2
TDMA & DSC Receiver 89-421
serial number 2295/002 mod 5
iss E 09-03
RX processing board 89-461  software VOC
serial number 2003038303 R08
iss F
Control board 89-401
P16, checksum start prom 0xF400
iss D
Power supply 89-441 iss 2
GPS receiver 89-465
µ-BLOX AG: GPS-MS1E
B9079-C010-01-02
SO242518 YK01/07
iss A
Screw_terminal 89-431 iss 3
Display Main PCB 89-201 Iss E
6 List of ports
The equipment under test is equipped with the following ports:
Port name number
of ports
Screened cable
mandatory
Electrical
specification
DC input  1 yes / no / na DC voltage
VHF antenna 1 yes / no / na Conducted VHF RF
GPS Receiver 1 yes / no / na 1.5GHz RF
61162-2 port
Main, Aux/pilot, Long range, Display,
RTCM, Sensor1, Sensor2, Sensor3
8 yes / no / na RS422, NMEA0183,
RTCM104
Alarm Relay output 1 yes / no / na Open circuit